2. Basis of preparation continued
H. Restatement and reclassification continued
We have also recognised deferred tax liabilities in respect of amortisation of goodwill for
tax purposes expected to be allowed in certain jurisdictions. These restatements result
in the recognition on a net basis of deferred tax assets in each of the restated years as
noted below.

The impact of the above adjustment on total equity as at 1 January 2023 is an increase
of £35.1 million.

The following table details the impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for
the year ended 31 December 2023:

31 December 2023

As reported
£m

Deferred tax
adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Income tax credit/(expense) 7.9  (8.3)  (0.4)
Loss for the year  (6.0)  (8.3)  (14.3)

Attributable to the owners of the Company  (6.0)  (8.3)  (14.3)
Basic loss per share (pence)  (0.9)  (1.3)  (2.2)
Diluted loss per share (pence)  (0.9)  (1.3)  (2.2)

The following table details the impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2023:

31 December 2023

As reported
£m

Deferred tax
adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  7.3   17.4   24.7

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  (32.7)  8.6   (24.1)

Equity
Foreign exchange reserves  (5.3)  (0.8)  (6.1)
Retained earnings  482.1   26.8   508.9

The following table details the impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2022:

31 December 2022

As reported
£m

Deferred tax
adjustment

£m

Deferred tax
offset

£m
As restated

£m

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets  5.4   39.1   (29.6)  14.9

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  (54.1)  (4.0)  29.6   (28.5)

Equity
Retained earnings  478.4   35.1   –   513.5

3. Accounting policies
A. Basis of consolidation
Business combinations
The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when control
is transferred to the S4Capital Group. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a
subsidiary comprises the:

• fair values of the assets transferred;
• liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquired business;
• equity interests issued by the Group;
• fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration

arrangement; and
• fair value of any pre-existing equity interest in the subsidiary.

[…]

Technology
Services

£m
Total

£m

Net revenue  528.9   207.3   137.0   873.2
Impact of acquisitions  –   –   1.1   1.1
Impact of foreign exchange  (15.3)  (7.6)  (4.0)  (26.9)
Like-for-like net revenue1  513.6   199.7   134.1   847.4
% like-for-like net revenue change  (7.4%)  (3.7%)  (35.3%)  (11.0%)
Note:
1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2023 being restated to show the audited numbers for

the previous year of the existing and acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2024,
applying currency rates as used in 2024.

Like-for-like operational EBITDA
Year ended 31 December 2023

Total
£m

Operational EBITDA  93.7
Impact of acquisitions  (0.2)
Impact of foreign exchange  (5.2)
Like-for-like operational EBITDA1  88.3
% like-for-like operational EBITDA change  (0.6%)
Note:
1. Like-for-like is a non-GAAP measure and relates to 2023 being restated to show the audited numbers for the

previous year of the existing and acquired businesses consolidated for the same months as in 2024, applying
currency rates as used in 2024.

Pro-forma (A5)

Pro-forma revenue
Content

£m

Data&Digital
Media

£m

Technology
Services

£m
Total

£m

FY24 revenue  566.7   195.0   86.5   848.2
Impact of acquisitions  –   –   –   –
FY24 pro-forma revenue1  566.7   195.0   86.5   848.2
FY23 revenue  664.1   210.4   137.0   1,011.5
Impact of acquisitions  –   –   1.1   1.1
Impact of foreign exchange  (19.5)  (7.7)  (3.9)  (31.1)
FY23 pro-forma revenue1  644.6   202.7   134.2   981.5
% pro-forma revenue change  (12.1%)  (3.8%)  (35.5%)  (13.6%)
Note:
1. Pro-forma relates to audited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if

the Group had existed in full for the year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation
eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.

Appendix: Alternative Performance Measures continued

S4Capital plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 166Our business Strategic Report Sustainability Statement Governance Report Financial statements

Pro-forma (A5) continued

Pro-forma net revenue
Content

£m

Data&Digital
Media

£m

Technology
Services

£m
Total

£m

FY24 net revenue  475.5   192.4   86.7   754.6
Impact of acquisitions  –   –   –   –
FY24 pro-forma net revenue1  475.5   192.4   86.7   754.6
FY23 net revenue  528.9   207.3   137.0   873.2
Impact of acquisitions  –   –   1.1   1.1
Impact of foreign exchange  (15.3)  (7.6)  (4.0)  (26.9)
FY23 pro-forma net revenue1  513.6   199.7   134.1   847.4
% pro-forma net revenue change  (7.4%)  (3.7%)  (35.3%)  (11.0%)
Note:
1. Pro-forma relates to audited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if

the Group had existed in full for the year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation
eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.

Pro-forma operational EBITDA
Total

£m

FY24 operational EBITDA  87.8
Impact of acquisitions  –
FY24 pro-forma operational EBITDA1  87.8
FY23 operational EBITDA  93.7
Impact of acquisitions  (0.2)
Impact of foreign exchange  (5.2)
FY23 pro-forma operational EBITDA1  88.3
% pro-forma Operational EBITDA change  (0.6%)
Note:
1. Pro-forma relates to audited full year non-statutory and non-GAAP consolidated results in constant currency as if

the Group had existed in full for the year and have been prepared under comparable GAAP with no consolidation
eliminations in the pre-acquisition period.

Appendix: Alternative Performance Measures continued

Adjusted basic earnings per share (A6)

Year ending 31 December 2024
Reported

£m
Amortisation1

£m

Impairment of
intangibles

£m

Acquisition
expenses2

£m

Share-based
payments

£m

Restructuring
and other

one-off
expenses3

£m
Adjusted

£m

Operating (loss)/profit  (302.8)  44.3   301.2   (1.3)  6.5   30.4   78.3
Net finance expenses  (26.4)  –   –   –   –   –   (26.4)
Loss on the net monetary position  (1.7)  –   –   –   –   –   (1.7)
(Loss)/profit before income tax  (330.9)  44.3   301.2   (1.3)  6.5   30.4   50.2
Income tax credit/(expense)  24.0   (12.0)  (20.8)  –   (0.8)  (5.9)  (15.5)
(Loss)/profit for the year  (306.9)  32.3   280.4   (1.3)  5.7   24.5   34.7
Notes:
1. Amortisation relates to the intangible assets recognised as a result of the acquisitions (see Note 6).
2. Acquisition expenses relate to acquisition related advisory fees of £1.0 million, contingent consideration as remuneration of £0.7 million and remeasurement gain on contingent considerations of £3.0 million.
3. Restructuring and other one-off expenses relate to restructuring costs of £18.8 million, transformation costs of £4.2 million, impairment of right-of-use assets of £5.3 million, onerous lease provisions of £2.1 million, offset by £nil due to the

significant devaluation of the Argentinian Peso.

S4Capital plc Annual Report and Accounts 2024 167Our business Strategic Report Sustainability Statement Governance Report Financial statements

Adjusted basic earnings per share (A6) continued

Year ending
31 December 2023

Reported
£m

Amortisation
and

impairment1
£m

Acquisition
expenses2

£m

Share-
based

payments
£m

Restructuring
and other

one-off
expenses3

£m
Adjusted

£m

Operating profit  20.2   48.6   (9.2)  10.1   12.3   82.0
Net finance expenses  (35.4)  –   –   –   1.5   (33.9)
Gain/(loss) on net
monetary position

 1.3   –   –   –   (1.3)  –

(Loss)/profit before
income tax

 (13.9)  48.6   (9.2)  10.1   12.5   48.1

Income tax expense4  (0.4)  (14.7)  –   (0.7)  (4.1)  (19.9)
(Loss)/profit for
the year4

 (14.3)  33.9   (9.2)  9.4   8.4   28.2

Notes:
1. Amortisation and impairment relates to the intangible assets recognised as a result of the acquisitions (see Note 6).
2. Acquisition expenses relate to acquisition related advisory fees of £2.3 million, contingent consideration as

remuneration of £13.2 million and remeasurement gain on contingent considerations of £24.7 million.
3. Restructuring and other one-off expenses relate to restructuring costs of £18.2 million, transformation costs of

£2.9 million, offset by £8.8 million due to the significant devaluation of the Argentinian Peso.
4. The comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been restated to account for the recognition of